Solid-state Switching Devices
3RF29..-0FA08 Load Monitoring Basic Function Module
Main Characteristics:
 Applicable on 3RF21 and 3RF23 devices
 No additional space requirements
 Partial load monitoring for up to 6 loads
Network and thyristor monitoring
Plug-in control terminal

In cases of failure, the failure is signaled to the control via the OUT contact (NO contact) after a delay time of
100 msec and indicated via the FAULT LED at the function module.
Ordering Key:
3RF29 06 - 0 F A 0 8
Max. load
current
Connection
technology
Switching
function
Controlled
phases
Control
voltage
Operating
voltage
Function
module for
3RF21 and
3RF23
06 = 6 A
20 = 22 A
0 = Not relevant
F = Load monitoring
      Basic
A = Single-phase 0 = 24 V DC 8 = Not relevant
Main Circuit:
Type  3RF2906-0FA08 3RF2920-0FA08 3RF2920-0FA08
Current detection
Product version1   to *E02* ex *E03*
Rated operating current Ie A 6 20 20
• TEACH range A 0,25 ... 6 4 ... 22 0,65 ... 22
• Measuring range A 0 ... 6,6 0 ... 22 0 ... 22
• Min. partial load current A 0,25 0,65 0,65
Number of partial loads  1 … 6 1 … 6 1 … 6
Partial load monitoring response threshold in dependence of the sum current
1 The product version are on the package on the label and at the top of the device.
For example: 3RF2920-0FA08 ex *E03*
The characteristic curve shows the load
change (Y axis) required for a partial load
fault in dependence of the teach current (X
axis).
3,9 A 20 ATeach current
P
ar
tia
l l
oa
d
cu
rre
nd
re
sp
on
se
 th
re
sh
ol
d
0,65 A
3,33 A
0,65 A
1 to 6 max. 6 partial loads
PMA Prozeß- und Maschinen-Automation GmbH
Subject to changes 09/2007 Page 2/4
Control Circuit A1-A2: